

17-593

To Be Argued By:
ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

—against—

RICHARD CUNNIFFE, ROBERT STEWART, AKA BOB,

Defendants,

SEAN STEWART,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF AND SPECIAL APPENDIX FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
[REDACTED]**

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO
SEAN NUTTALL
SHAPIRO ARATO LLP
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10110
(212) 257-4880

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Procedural History	4
B. Factual Background	5
1. Sean’s Relationship With His Family.....	5
2. Sean’s Career Trajectory.....	6
3. Robert’s Insider Trading.....	7
4. Investigation.....	12
C. Trial Proceedings And Sentencing	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. SEAN STEWART WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL	17
A. The “Silver-Platter” Statement Should Never Have Been Admitted..	18
1. Background.....	19
2. Robert’s Statement Does Not Satisfy Rule 804(b)(3)	19
a. The statement was not self-inculpatory.....	20
b. The district court failed to apply the controlling legal standard.....	23

c. The statement lacks adequate corroboration.	26
B. The District Court Compounded Its Error By Preventing The Defense From Impeaching The Silver-Platter Statement	28
1. Background	28
2. The Statements Were Clearly Admissible Under Rule 806	31
C. The District Court Conducted An Inadequate Inquiry Into Robert’s Invocation Of The Fifth Amendment And Erroneously Sanctioned It.....	35
1. Background	36
2. The District Court’s Inquiry Was Inadequate.....	39
3. The District Court’s Proffered Reasons Do Not Justify Robert’s Invocation.....	42
D. The District Court Erroneously Refused To Order The Government To Grant Robert Immunity.....	48
II. AT A MINIMUM, THE CASE SHOULD BE REMANDED FOR RESENTENCING	55
CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	40
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	2
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	23, 48
<i>Ellis v. United States</i> , 416 F.2d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	45
<i>Estate of Fisher v. Comm’r of IRS</i> , 905 F.2d 645 (2d Cir. 1990)	39, 40, 41, 43
<i>Hoffman v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 479 (1951)	39, 41
<i>Klein v. Harris</i> , 667 F.2d 274 (2d Cir. 1981)	47
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	16
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 367 (1951)	40, 44
<i>SEC v. Yun</i> , 327 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Sterling Nat’l Bank v. A-1 Hotels Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 00-cv-7352, 2004 WL 1418201 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2004)	41
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 436 U.S. 478 (1978)	54
<i>United States v. Allmon</i> , 594 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2010).....	45
<i>United States v. Al-Moayad</i> , 545 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2008)	19, 55
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 358 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2004).....	16

<i>United States v. Apfelbaum</i> , 445 U.S. 115 (1980)	38
<i>United States v. Bahadar</i> , 954 F.2d 821 (2d Cir. 1992)	26, 28
<i>United States v. Baldwin</i> , 743 F.3d 357 (2d Cir. 2014)	17
<i>United States v. Biaggi</i> , 909 F.2d 662 (2d Cir. 1990)	53
<i>United States v. Bouchard</i> , 828 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2016)	56
<i>United States v. Bowe</i> , 698 F.2d 560 (2d Cir. 1983)	40, 41
<i>United States v. Burns</i> , 684 F.2d 1066 (2d Cir. 1982)	49
<i>United States v. Calvente</i> , 722 F.2d 1019 (2d Cir. 1983)	43
<i>United States v. Carr</i> , 584 F.2d 612 (2d Cir. 1978)	34
<i>United States v. Chestman</i> , 947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991) (en banc)	8
<i>United States v. Detrich</i> , 865 F.2d 17 (2d Cir. 1988)	54
<i>United States v. Dolah</i> , 245 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2001)	48, 49
<i>United States v. Dorvee</i> , 616 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2010)	55, 57
<i>United States v. Doyle</i> , 130 F.3d 523 (2d Cir. 1997)	26
<i>United States v. Dupree</i> , 706 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2013)	16
<i>United States v. Ebbers</i> , 458 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Edgerton</i> , 734 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1984)	39, 41

United States v. Getto,
729 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2013)56

United States v. Greenfield,
831 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2016)16

United States v. Grinage,
390 F.3d 746 (2d Cir. 2004)54

United States v. Groysman,
766 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2014)53

United States v. Gupta,
747 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2014) 22, 24

United States v. Haynes,
729 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2013)54

United States v. Housand,
550 F.2d 818 (2d Cir. 1977)45

United States v. Jackson,
335 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003) 25, 28

United States v. Kostopoulos,
119 F. App’x 308 (2d Cir. 2004).....25

United States v. Litvak,
808 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015)15

United States v. MacCloskey,
682 F.2d 468 (4th Cir. 1982)52

United States v. Mack,
572 F. App’x 910 (11th Cir. 2014).....34

United States v. Meza,
701 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2012)35

United States v. Moskowitz,
215 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 2000)23

United States v. Murray,
736 F.3d 652 (2d Cir. 2013)15

United States v. Myerson,
18 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1994)33

United States v. Nunez,
668 F.2d 1116 (10th Cir. 1981)42

United States v. Pardo,
636 F.2d 535 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....44

United States v. Perrone,
936 F.2d 1403 (2d Cir. 1991)34

United States v. Persico,
645 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2011) 22, 25

United States v. Pinto,
850 F.2d 927 (2d. Cir 1988)48

United States v. Platt,
608 F. App’x 22 (2d Cir. 2015).....56

United States v. Richardson,
515 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 2008)35

United States v. Rivera,
799 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2015)16

United States v. Rosales-Aguilar,
818 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2016)34

United States v. Rosario,
111 F.3d 293 (2d Cir. 1997)33

United States v. Saget,
377 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2004)23

United States v. Salvador,
820 F.2d 558 (2d Cir. 1987)26

United States v. St. Pierre,
132 F.2d 837 (2d Cir. 1942)42

United States v. Strother,
49 F.3d 869 (2d Cir. 1995)34

United States v. Studley,
47 F.3d 569 (2d Cir. 1995)56

United States v. Teague,
737 F.2d 378 (4th Cir. 1984).....52

United States v. Treacy,
639 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2011)43

United States v. Tropeano,
252 F.3d 653 (2d Cir. 2001)25

<i>United States v. True</i> , 179 F.3d 1087 (8th Cir. 1999)	52
<i>United States v. Trzaska</i> , 111 F.3d 1019 (2d Cir. 1997)	31, 32
<i>United States v. Vavages</i> , 151 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 1998)	40, 42, 52
<i>United States v. Vayner</i> , 769 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014)	53
<i>United States v. Vegas</i> , 27 F.3d 773 (2d Cir. 1994)	33
<i>United States v. Viera</i> , 819 F.2d 498 (5th Cir. 1987)	52
<i>United States v. Wali</i> , 860 F.2d 588 (3d Cir. 1988)	35
<i>United States v. Wexler</i> , 522 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2008)	22
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 506 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2007)	23
<i>United States v. Zagari</i> , 111 F.3d 307 (2d Cir. 1997)	46
<i>United States v. Zappola</i> , 646 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1981)	39, 40, 41
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 594 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wood v. Ercole</i> , 644 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2011)	54
<i>Zappulla v. New York</i> , 391 F.3d 462 (2d Cir. 2004)	54
Statutes, Rules, and Other Authorities	
17 C.F.R. §240.10b5–2	8
15 U.S.C. §78ff	4
15 U.S.C. §78j	4
15 U.S.C. §78n	4

18 U.S.C. §371	4
18 U.S.C. §1349	4
18 U.S.C. §3231	3
28 U.S.C. §1291	3
Fed. R. Evid. 804	20
Fed. R. Evid. 806	15
U.S.S.G. §1B1.3	55
U.S.S.G. §2B1.4	55
Dep’t of Justice, Managing Director of Investment Bank Found Guilty of Insider Trading Charges, <a href="http://www.justice.gov/usao-sdny/pr/managing-director-
investment-bank-found-guilty-insider-trading-charges">www.justice.gov/usao-sdny/pr/managing-director- investment-bank-found-guilty-insider-trading-charges (Aug. 17, 2016).....	17
John Riley, <i>Insider-Trading Trial Focuses on Long Island Father-Son Duo</i> , Newsday (July 27, 2016).....	18
Peter J. Henning, <i>An Insider Trading Case that Pits Father Against Son</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 23, 2016).....	18
William Gorta, <i>Ex-JPM Banker Denied ‘Silver’ Bullet in Admissibility Dispute</i> , Law360 (July 15, 2016).....	18
